PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Mr. Kevin M Gass	05/05/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Candy Treasure, LLC
Street Address:	66 Welsh Road
City:	Lebanon
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	08833

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12775298

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)551-9501

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-551-9500

Email: sme@fg-law.com

Correspondent Name: Steven M. Evans

Address Line 1: 333 N. Michigan Ave., 27th Floor
Address Line 2: Flachsbart & Greenspoon, LLC
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: GR0231

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Steven M. Evans

Total Attachments: 2

source=GR0231_Assignment-file#page1.tif source=GR0231_Assignment-file#page2.tif

OF \$40.00 12//529

PATENT REEL: 024348 FRAME: 0846

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, I:

KEVIN M. GASS, being a citizen and resident of the United States of America, having an address at 241 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS, NEW YORK, NY 10014;

have made new and useful processes, machines, articles of manufacture, compositions of matter, ornamental designs and/or improvements in SEPARATABLE SHELL FOR RECEIVING CANDY COATING AND STORING TOY, for which I are about to make an application for Patent of the United States, said application being filed with this Assignment.

WHEREAS, CANDY TREASURE, LLC, having a place of business at 66 WELSH ROAD, LEBANON, NJ 08833, and who, together with its successors and assigns ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the title, rights, benefits, and privileges hereinafter recited.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to me, receipt and sufficiency of which I hereby acknowledge, I hereby, without reservations:

- 1. Assign, transfer, and convey to Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to said application for Patent (the "Application") of the United States, the inventions and discoveries described in the Application, any and all other applications for Patents on said inventions and discoveries in other countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries and any and all Patents, reissues, and extensions of Patents granted for said inventions and discoveries, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions and discoveries, from the Application.
- 2. Authorize Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries for any or all said inventions and discoveries from the Application in my name or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise.
- 3. Authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all rights in the Application and Patents issuing therefrom to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct.
- 4. Warrant that I have not knowingly conveyed to others any right in said inventions and discoveries or any license to use the same or to make, use, or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or discoveries; and that I have good right to assign the same to Assignce without encumbrance.
- 5. Bind my heirs, legal representatives, and assigns, as well as myself, to do, upon Assignce's request and at Assignce's expense, but without additional consideration to me or them, all acts reasonably serving to assure that the said inventions and discoveries, the said patent applications, and the said Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by Assignce as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by me, my heirs, legal representatives, and assigns if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver the Assignce all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by

PATENT REEL: 024348 FRAME: 0847 Assignee; to communicate to Assignee all facts known to me relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof; to furnish Assignee with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples, and other physical exhibits in my control or in the control of my heirs, legal representatives, or assigns which may be useful or establishing the facts of our conception, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said inventions and discoveries; and to testify to the same in any interference, other litigation, or proceeding related hereto.

6. The assignment expressly includes the conveyance to Assignee of the right to bring suit for and to collect damages for any infringement of a patent issuing from the Application, and for a reasonable royalty for any use of 35 USC § 154(d) provisional rights, and for any other cause of action arising from Assignors' ownership of a patent issuing from the Application including any violation by others of any federal or state tort or antitrust or unfair competition laws, and in and to any and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions of a Patent from the Application, these rights to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use or benefit of its successors and assigns, to the end of the full term of the Patent from the Application, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, had this sale and assignment not been made.

And for the same consideration, Assignor hereby represents and warrants to Assignee, its successor and assigns, that Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned Application, and that they have a full, unencumbered title to the Patent issuing from the Application and to the inventions and discoveries above described, which title they warrants until said Assignee, its successors and assigns, and that they have not executed and will not execute any document or instruments in conflict herewith.

In testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this \int day of \angle

day of Mayor, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, appeared KEVIN M. GASS, known by me, (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person described in and who signed the annexed assignment, and being duly sworn, acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

Notary Public in and for said County and State

NILSA M. TORRES-VELEZ

My Commission Expires: ANTIANY PURIL COF NEW MERSEY

Commission Expires 4/18/2012

RECORDED: 05/06/2010 REEL: 024348 FRAME: 0848